

DOCZM

\*004103656

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

PO BOX 13384

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

25360

# Request for Quotation

DEP14918

PΑ	GE
	1

ADD	RESS COR	RESPON	DENCET	OATTE	TION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

6H-2 TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	re is	(	RMS OF SAI	P = 0 1200 (1000)	SHIP	XIX GOOD CONTRACTOR	lessessessessesses	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	
(2000) (2		o para series de la Cr	NIVIO OF SAI	4 <b>C</b>	S71.50	//A	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/ BID OPENING DATE:		04/07/	2010			DID	OPENING TIME	0.3	. 700M
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUI		UNIT PRICE	v	30 PM AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1 IATION:	JB REST		962-73 On of Lan	р & отн	ER PROPERTIE		.# 59, 800.
	WEST V IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "P	IRGINI ICITIN CT TO IATION PAINT B	A DEP G BID PROVI OF 1- RANCH	ARTME S FRO DE AL ACRE PORT	NT OF ENV M QUALIFI L LABOR A ABANDONED	IRONMEN ED CONT ND MATE MINE P	FOR THE AGE TAL PROTECTI RACTORS FOR RIALS FOR TH ROJECT KNOWN CATED IN SHA	ON, A E AS	
	03/19/ REQUIR MANDAT THE BI BIDDER	TIO O RED TO TORY PR ID. NO R. ALS OVER	1:30 ATTEN E-BID ONE O, PR	PM. D THI SHAL PERSO EBIDS	ALL INTER S MEETING L RESULT N MAY REP WILL INV	ESTED P FAIL IN DISQ RESENT OLVE EX	SHALL BE HEL ARTIES ARE URE TO ATTEN UALIFICATION MORE THAN ON TENSIVE FOOT URING INCLEM	D TH OF E	
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM	OMPLETE. FYING ATT ROVIDE YO THE ATTE THE BID. ENTATION	THIS WENDANCE UR COMP NDANCE THE S	ABLE FOR ALL ILL SERVE AS AT THE MAND ANY AND SHEET WILL R TATE WILL NO FY ATTENDANC THEY HAVE	ATORY ESULT	
·	COMPLE SHEET. WILL N	TED TH THE OT ASS	E INF PURCH UME A	ORMAT ASING NY RE TE TH	ION REQUI DIVISION SPONSIBIL E PRE-BID	RED ON AND TH ITY FOR ATTEND	THE ATTENDAN E STATE AGEN A BIDDER'S ANCE SHEET.	CE	W PURCHASING DIVISION
SIGNATURE /?				ore HE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	NOTHUNS	DATE	
Cather	reno O'à	James				304-9	84-1725		4/7/10
Dreside	A	F	550	7367	45		ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		ONDING				ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE L	ABELE	D 'VENDOR'

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Request for
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

þ

DEP14918

REQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTE	D	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VI	4	To the second second	O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/2	2010							
BID OPENING DATE:		04/07/	2010		BID	DPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	OUAN	YTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUM	3ER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
	2003203203333333		2224222400000					
4	ADDITI	DN. WE	REQUEST TH	AT ALL PO	TENTIA	BINDE	RS INCLUD	
			ADDRESS AND					
			L BIDDERS					
			TIME FOR TO THE					
			HE PRE-BID					
			ARRIVE AFTE					
			HE PRE-BID					.
1			ID, WILL N	OT BE PERM	1ITTED	TO SIGN	THE	
[ P	ATTEND	ANCE S	HEET.					
ļ r	TDECT	TONC T	O PREBID:		***************************************			
	JIKECI	10112	O PREBID:					
	ravel	TO SH	ARON IN KA	NAWHA COUN	ITY. E	XIT OFF		
	INTERS	TATE 7	7 AT EXIT 7	79 AND PRO	CEED U	P PAINT		
			PPROXIMATE				TIMBER	
			ARE LOCAT					
			BRANCH CROS					•
			EN PORTALS LEVATION AL					\$
			BRIDGE PI		ILT ILTIA	L NUAD	10 IRE	
			ECIFICATION					
			, 601 57TH					
			0485 UPON F					
			T MUST BE N BE ACCEPTE		IECK UK	MUNEY	OKDEK.	
[	10 070	,, MTFF	DL ACCLITI	-10 •				
	XHIBI	T 5	***************************************					
[		ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ						
			A CODE 21-1					
			PUBLIC IMP H VENDOR T					
			THE SAME					
1		HE BID	1 1	OSED PURC	I			
				ERSE SIDE FOR TE				
SIGNATURE	1		SECREV		ELEPHONE		DATE	/_ /
TITLE	u pa	en FE	in .		304-980		1	4/7/10
Descript			55073674	<		AD	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25205 0120 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14918

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE:	O ATTENTION OF
HUCK BOWMAN	
04-558-2157	

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

304 984-1725

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	0000000000000000000	See See	IMS OF SAL	. <b>E</b>	SHIP VIA		F	) B	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/ BID OPENING DATE:	***************************************								
	1000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/07/	2010	55550000000000000000000000000000000000	######################################	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNF	"PRICE	AMOUNT
						201001001001000	1555 555 555 555 555 555		
	BE SIG	NED AN	D SUB	MITTE	D WITH THE	RID A	S EVIDEN	ורב חב	
	THE VE	NDOR'S	COMP	LIANC	E WITH THE	PROVI	SIUNS UE	LE OF	
	1D, CH	APTER	21 OF	THE	WEST VIRGI	IIA CO		LURE TO	
	SUBMIT	THE S	IGNED	PURC	HASING AFF	DAVIT	WITH TH	E BID	
	SHALL	RESULT	IN D	ISQUA	LIFICATION	OF SU	CH BID.	_ <del>_</del>	
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	: TH	IS CONTRACT	Γ IS T	O BE PER	FORMED	
,	WITHIN	365 C	ALEND	AR DA	YS AFTER TH	IE NOT	ICE TO P	ROCEED	
	IS REC	EIVED.	UNL	ESS O	THERWISE SF	PECIFI	ED, THE	FULLY	
	PROCEE	D FU FUK	CHASE	UKDF	R WILL BE O	CONSID	ERED NOT	ICE TO	
	LKOCEE	D.							
	CANCEL	LATTON	• ти	E DID	ECTOR OF PL	IDCUAC	THE DEEP	DUEA THE	
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CFL T	L DIV	ONTRACT IMP	IK CHAS	ELA NDUM Tur Kese	KVES THE	
	NOTICE	TO TH	E VEN	DOR I	F THE MATER	PIAIS	UB MUBKW FF1 OFOM	WELLIEM	
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR QUALI	TY OR	אטא מת מת דמא מת	CUNEURM	
	WITH T	HE SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE BI	D AND	CONTRAC	T	
	HEREIN				4				
								•	
	WAGE R	ATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR SUB	CONTR	ACTOR SH	ALL PAY	
	THE HI	GHER O	F THE	U.S.	DEPARTMENT	OF L	ABOR MIN	IMUM WAG	
	RAILS .	AS EST	ABLIS	HED F	OR KANAWHA	COUNT	Y, PURSU	ANT	4
	(DDEAV	I ATKP	TNIA	CODE	21-5A, ET,S	SEQ.			
	CFREVA	TLIME	WAGE	KAIES	APPLY TO T	HIS P	ROJECT.)		
	ARRITR	ΔΤΤΩΝ•	ANV	DEEE	RENCES MADE	TO A		0 N 0 D	
	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYM	FNTS	DUE (EXCEPT	FOD A	VMA LYLE Votikalt	DECT	
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTAINED	TN TH	ALKUU SI	KESI ACT	
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICA	N INS	TITUTE OF A	RCHIT	FCTS DOC	HMENTS	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT ARE H	IEREBY	DELETED		
	WORKER	s' com	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR IS	REQU	IRED TO	PROVIDE	**************************************
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COMPE	NSATI	ON IF SU	CCESSFUL	•
	411 05	T				7			
	ALL UF	HE T	IEMS (	CHECK	ED BELOW WI	LL BE	A REQUI	REMENT	
	OF THI	O CUNI	KALI						
				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM	S AND CON	DITIONS		1
SIGNATURE Calk	en /5	arin			ITELI	EPHONE	4-1725	DATE	17/10
TITLE O		FĘ	IN	~ 70 / ~		N7 10			1.1110
- Westell	N DECD			37347	'4'S		ł .		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

Request for Quotation

DEP14918

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 4

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTIENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIPV	iA .		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/	·····		**					
BID OPENING DATE:	STATES AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE P	04/07/			BID (	DPE	NING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP CAT		BER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
					<u> </u>	2831838		
				***************************************	***************************************			
	CVVII	NCHD AN	or duco	CCELLI VEND	on cual	<b></b> .	UDUTCH BBOOK	
	1		,	LIABILITY	1		URNISH PROOF	
	3	1	5	\$			PECIFIED IN	
				HE MINIMUM				
	1	1	ş.,	\$250,000.			INCONANCE	
	( ) B	UILDER	S RISK I	SURANCE:	SUCCESS	=UL	VENDOR SHAL	<b>L</b>   .
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF BUI	DERS RISK	- ALL R	ISK	INSURANCE I	N
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL TO 1	00% OF THE	AMOUNT C	OF '	THE CONTRACT	•
						•		
							AL AMOUNT OF	
							INIA, SHALL B	1
				BID AS A BI			HE SUCCESSFU OND AND LABO	ŧ .
							HE CONTRACT.	K/
							RTIFIED CHEC	ĸ
	}	1	•	1	I		NISHED BY A	`
							USINESS IN T	HE
	£		Y I				IT SUBMITTED	1
	IN LIE	U OF A	BOND WI	L ONLY BE	ALLOWED	FO	R PROJECTS	·
	UNDER	\$100,0	00. PER	SONAL OR BU	SINESS (	CHE	CKS ARE NOT	NO.
	1			THE 5% BI	D BOND,	PE	RFORMANCE	The state of the s
	BOND,	OR LAB	OR/MA TER	IAL BOND.	WWW.			
	ļ							
				D: A TWO (				_
			SSFUL VE		W MILL I	B E. /	A REQUIREMEN	1
	UF INE	SULCE	SSPUL VE	יאטעא.	1			
	REV. 1	1/00			1			
	1		****	*******	*****	* * *	*****	**
	AML CO	NTRACT	OR INFOR	MATION FORM	OMB #1	029	-0119	
	(EXPIR	ATION	DATE: 01	/3 <mark>1/2010) I</mark>	S ATTAC	HED	. YOU MUST	
	COMPLE	TE THI	S ORIGIN	AL FORM TO	OBTAIN A	AN.	AVS DATA	
	<u> </u>		 	 REVERSE SIDE FOR T	EBMS AND CON	inina)	NG	
SIGNATURE / _	-A- 2	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		TELEPHONE	<u>ggagagagaa</u>	DA'	E /_ /
TITLE LAC	hein O	Jarne 100	N		304-98	4-/	725	4/7/10
Dronie	int	FE	<sup>™</sup> 550736	745		.	ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP14918

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

\*004103656 304 984-1725 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO8 FREIGHT TERMS 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/07/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: BAINES EXC. INC. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV023257 CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: ... THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-984-1725

550736745



MOD ZEV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP149

DEP14918

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*004103656 304 984-1725 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FO:B	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/							
BID OPENING DATE:	P75085002003300002	04/07/	2010	BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	UTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					2000000		
	DIVISI	ON IS	THE SOLE A	UTHORITY GOVERNI	NG	THIS	
	PROCUR	EMENT.		- -			
				ED IN SPECIFICAT			
į.		ş		AL OR WRITTEN, W	•		1
<b>{</b>			1	ION PROVIDED FRO	ž.		S
1	DESCRI EFFECT		THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VO	IID	AND OF NO	
	(1) NO	TICE T	O PROCEED:				No.
	,	1		N WORK SPECIFIED	1		1
ŧ .			4	ALENDAR DAYS AFT	<b>f</b>		
				ECEIVED. IN THE			
				RENCE IS REQUIRE			
				PECIFIC DATE EST	ABL	ISHED IN THE	
	PRE-CO	NSTRUC	TION CONFE	RENCE.	***************************************		
	(2) GU	ARANTE	E AND MAIN	TENANCE:			
		(A) T	HE MA <mark>TERIA</mark>	LS AND WORKMANSH	ΙP	AFFECTED BY	L L V
	THE CO	1		JECT TO THE GUAR	1		ED
	BY CUS	TOM OF	THE RESPE	CTIVE TRADES. I	N T	THE ABSENCE O	F
	A TRAD	E GUAR	ANTEE CUST	OM OR A SPECIAL	GUA	ARANTEE	
				OTH AS TO THE MA			200
	WORKMA	NSHIP,	SHALL UPO	N ACCEPTANCE OF	FIN	IAL PAYMENT B	Υ
				IDERED GUARANTEE			T. A.
				R FROM THE DATE			CE
	OF THE	WORK.	NEITHER	THE FINAL ACCEPT	ANC	E NOR THE	
	FINAL	PAYMEN	T SHALL RE	LIEVE THE CONTRA	CTC	OR OF	
	RESPON	SIBILI	TY FOR NEG	LIGENCE OR FAULT	Y M	MATERIALS, AN	D
***************************************	FOR DE	FECTS	APPEARING	WITHIN THE GUARA	NTE	E PERIOD SHA	L
	BE REM	EDIED	AT THE EXP	ENSE OF THE CONT	RAC	CTOR UPON	
***************************************	WRITTE	N NOTI	CE.			•	
		(B)	DURING TH	E ONE-YEAR GUARA	NTE	E PERIOD, TH	E
				IN THE PROJECT T	£		s
				F THE ACCEPTANCE			.
	ANY FA	ILURES		E NEGLIGENCE OR			
			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	111111111111111111111111111111111111111		
SIGNATURE Cat	hern o	Barn	<del>-</del>	TELEPHONE	784	'-1725 DA	FE 4/7/10
TITLE		FE	IN CCハフラノフノ		I		SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for [

DEP14918

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO NUMBER

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

304 984-1725

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/17/2010 **BID OPENING DATE:** 04/07/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ÇAT. NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "PAINT BRANCH PORTALS" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 10 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY TETRA TECH, INC. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE atheri 304-984-1725 550736745 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



\*004103656

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

PO BOX 13384

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50100 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360

DEP14918

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304 984-1725

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATEPRINT	ŒΟ	TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIPA	IA.	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/	************************						
BID OPENING DATE:		04/07/	PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	laissaassaassa	BID (	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	Q	UANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUM	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	(6)  APPL VALUI IN TI OF PA THE ( APPL (7)  FOR I COMPI PAYMI WORK PERCI	PAYMENT THE ICATION ES AS HE HE SPECI AYMENT. CONTRACT ICATION APPLICA THE PARTIAL LETED AT ENT WILL COMPLET ENT COMP	S AND COMP CONTRACTOR FOR PAYMEN FICATIONS IT IS THE OR BE MADE FOR PAYMEN TION FOR P CONTRACTOR PAYMENT BA THE TIME BE DETERM ED IF BASE LETED IF B	LETION: SHALL FU T WITH AN E REQUEST SHALL BE DEP'S IN WITHIN 6 T. ARTIAL PA MAY, ON SED ON TH OF THE SU INED FROM D UPON UN ASED UPON	RNISH TO ITEMIZED. THE USED FOR TENT THE OF TENT THE ACTION BMITTAL BMITT	D DEP AN ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT TO AFTER RECEIPT OF  DIC BASIS, SUBMIT TOF WORK THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF JRES OR THE	
	CONTI WITH REV.	RACT NUL DUT FURT	L AND VOID HER ORDER.	, AND TER	MINATE S	SUCH CONTRACT	
	   1 .   	EXCEPT W PURCHASI NO CONTR A STATE PRODUCTS THIS CON	NG DIVISIO ACTOR MAY CONTRACT P MADE IN T TRACT,	IZED BY T N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	HE DIRECT TO SUIPPLY STIPPLY STATES	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BELOW EEL PRODUCTS FOR N THOSE STEEL . AS USED IN	
SIGNATURE C	2	CONS	TRUCTION O	T PROJECT F, OR ANY VERSE SIDE FOR T	ADDITI	Inate	
TITLE a	resur /	Barry	IN		304-984	17/125 4	17/10
Preside	1		<u>55073674</u>	<u>5</u>		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

. .....

DEP14918

RFQ NUMBER

::ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

304 984-1725

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/ BID OPENING DATE:	<del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>				
[accesses accesses ac		4/07/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUANT	ITY UOP CAT	ITEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		STRUCTURE, INC OR HIGHWAYS, COR COOLING OR EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST	PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT DR THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A CVIRGINIA FOR WHIDR AFTER JUNE 6,	LIMITED TO, ROADS ON OF ANY HEATING TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	
	В.	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA OXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	RLY PROCESSED, O TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	С.	AMERICA AND IN	BJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINENTAL	
,	WRI	DIRECTOR OF THE TING, AUTHORIZE DUCTS IF:	E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE	ARTMENT MAY, IN IGN STEEL	
	Α.	EXCEED ONE TENTOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR TOOST IS THE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO S (\$2,500.00), W HE PURPOSES OF T LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION. THE	
	В.	DETERMINES THA	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE	L MATERIALS ARE	
SIGNATURE /			VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS IDATE	, ,
TITLE Calhen	~ / Jarn	IEEIN	304-98	84-1725 DATE	1/7/10
Dresident		55073674		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE WHE	N RESPON	NDING TO RFQ, INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



\*004103656

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

PO BOX 13384

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

DEP14918

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Þ

25360

304 984-1725

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/17/2010 **BID OPENING DATE:** <u>04/07/2010</u> **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

550736745 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

304-984-1725

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*004103656

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

PO BOX 13384

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360

304 984-1725

# Request for Quotation

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

BFO NUMBER

8 H - P

Ţ

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAI	F	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/		<u> </u>								
BID OPENING DATE		04/07/	2010		800000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENIN	G TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	WBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		<u></u>		.00000000000000000000000000000000000000			000000000000000000000000000000000000000			
	DEPART	MENT O	FΙΔR	NR. F	OREIGN PR	פדחוומתי	MAV DE	CHODLT	r n	
	ONLY I	F DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE 3	.0000013 .0% OR M	ORF HT	CHED IN	ED	
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.	O	OHEN IN		
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CON	TRACT U	NDER T	HE ABOV	E	
	PROVIS	IONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	E SPEN	DING UN	IT	
	DEIERM	THES I	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS A	BID FOR	LIKE	FOREIGN		
	TUAN T	UM, GL	ASS U	K SIE	EL THAT I	S REASO	NABLE	AND LOW	ER	Taranta de la casa de
	OFFICE	MAV D	EUIIEC	TN TN	R DOMESTI WRITING,	L PRUDU	CIS, I	HE SPEN	DING	
	REDUCT	TON TN	THE	I NWFC	T BID FOR	א אבבע	OMECTI	C BBODU	CTC	
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN TH	FIR RID	TE TU	C PRUDU EV ADE	L15.	
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TFFI.	LIANE		
	REV. 3	/88				!				
	CVIII	<b>T</b> 0								
	EXHIBI	19								
	MOTICE	END T	CCHAN	CE 0	ACKNOIN ED	OE ME N. T	05 0011			
	PROJEC	T Anne	NDV SOUNIA	LE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENI	OF CON	STRUCTI	ON	
	ROOLU	, WDDF	RDM.							
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INFER	AND/OR A	CENCA &	HAII R	E DENIIT	DED	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SCHED	ULE IN	TSSIITN	C C vemot	KED	
	CONSTR	UÇTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGENC	IES:		,
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	LL PREP	ARE TH	E ADDEN	DUM	
•	AND A	LIST O	F ALL	PART	IES THAT					
	AND SPI	FCIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE ADD	ENDUM A	ND	
	PURCHA:	CINC D	TVICI	WAKUE	D TO THE	BUYER I	N THE	STATE		
	SEND A	CUBA	UE TH	םמא.	THE ARCHI ENDUM TO	THE CTA	PINEFK	SHALL .	ALSO	
	MHICH .	THE CO	NTRAC	T IS	ISSUED.	IRE SIA	IE AGE	NCY FUR		
					LOGGED.					
	(2) TI	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO AL	L		
	INTERES	STED P	ARTIE	S AND	, IF NECE	SSARY,	EXTEND	THE BI	D	
	500,000,000,000		(88) (80) (80) (80)						<u> </u>	
SIGNATURE/)				SECREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T				IDAT⊑	
TITLE Lather	n par		IN			TELEPHONE 304-95	34-1725	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	74.	17/10
president	•	FE	550	73674	5		A	DDRESS CH		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
V \A/LI	EN DESDO	ב אורוואר	O DEO	MCED	C NIAME AND	ADDEGO	NIODAGE			



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotagon Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

DEP14918

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

304 984-1725

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS: 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/07/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14918... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 1 ...... NO. 2 ...V.. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 984-1725 550736745 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFONUMBER DEP14918

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*004103656 PO BOX 13384

BARNES EXC INC

304 984-1725

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 6H-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	1/4	F	O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/					-					
BID OPENING DATE:	i isangananan	04/07/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
ANIMA SA	VO 5									7.00
***************************************	כ . טאו		• •	:						
	T HNDE	PCTAND	ТИЛТ	CATI	URE TO CO	METERA T	ur pror	'DT 0F		
ļ	ADDEND	MM(S)	MAV R	E CVII	SE FOR RE	IECTIUM Metkui i	HE KECEI	.PI UF	IHE	
		011107	2	. Ono	oc rok ke	OFC LTOIA	OF BIDS	•		
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND	THAT AN	Y VERBAL			
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUMED	TO BE M	ADE DURI	NG ANY	,	
	ORAL D	<b>ISCUSS</b>	ION H	ELD B	ETWEEN VE	NDOR'S	REPRESEN	TATIVE	S	
	AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	L IS NOT	BINDING	. ONLY	THE		
-	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	D IN	WRITING A	ND ADDE	D TO THE			
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL A	DDENDUM	IS BIND	ITNG.		
		0-	-	1						
		698	hen.	Jam	• • • • • • • •		SIGNATUR	E		
		R		540	<del>.</del>					
·			rnes	FXC.			COMPANY			
			11/-	1		***************************************				
}			7./. 4	<i>!!</i> ?			DATE			
	REV. 1	1/96								
				NOT	ICE					
	4 CTCN	-n n - n	MHOT							
	A SIGN	ED RID	MUSI	RF 2	UBMITTED	TO:				
	n	CDADTM	ENT A	- 454						
					INISTRATI	บห				
		URCHAS		1 A 1 2 1	UN					
		UILDIN								,
					TREET, EA	ST				
	L	HAKLES	IUN,	NV 2	5305-0130					
									j	
				İ						
				İ						
	TUE DT	ח פוומויי	D 00	LTATA	THIO THE					
	INC DI. Tuc cu	NELVOL N 2400	ייי מט	AINTN	THIS INF	JKMATIO	N ON THE	FACE	OF	
	1UC E14	AELOLE	וו אט	וב או	TON YAM C	BE CON	SIDERED:			
		<u> </u>		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE College	12	en_	<u>ancelototo e e electricità del più de</u>	<u>anna ta de la constitución de la constitución de la constitución de la constitución de la constitución de la co</u>		FI EPHONE		ļc	DATE	/- /
TITLE CALMER	un / or		N			304-984			4	1110
president	<del>/</del>		<sup>N</sup> 5507	3674	5		ADD	RESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
whi whi	EN RESPO	ב אוחואכ	OPEO	INICED	I NAME AND A	DDDECCI	ALCOACE AL	301/E L AF		D 3 (E3 ID 0 D)



\*004103656

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

PO BOX 13384

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

25360

DEP14918

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ:NUMBER:

8 H þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	enagonaconacanos	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	Α	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/07			····					
BID OPENING DATE: 04/07			7/2010			BID OPENING TIME		01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	JTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNUM	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
500-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0		·						
MARKET THE TAXABLE PROPERTY OF TAXABLE PROPERTY OF	SEALED	BID						
	DUVED							
	BUYER:				CB-23			
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP1491	R		
								}
-	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		04/07/2	010		***************************************
								Western
	BID OP	ENTAG	T T M F .		1.70 04			77
	DID OL	ENTING	THE		1:30 PM			
					ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL ANNAL AN			
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	,
	TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR B	ID:	·	
			304	984	0074			
	m m m				,			
	VENDOR	SHOUL	D SHR	MTT W	ITH THEIR	עד חזמ	C CHODENT	
	REMIT-	TO ADD	RESS	ТО ВЕ	USED FOR	PAYMEN	T PROCESSING:	
			1		issonvill			
				2	133000111	C		
			WV.	2536	0			
						— — — —		
	PLEASE	PRINT	ов т	YPF N	AME OF PE	T NDS	CUNTVCT	WATER STATE OF THE
	CONCER					10011 10	CONTACT	i
		Roll	esT	اء ممر ح	<			
			F			• • • • • •		
				j				
				ATTENNESS ATTENN				
								-
				ŀ		***************************************		
			 \$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$	SEEREV	 VERSE SIDE FOR TE	EMS: AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE COTT	4. 3							DATE / /
TITLE	Catheri Barm TELEPHONE 304-984-1725 DATE 4/7/10							
			550				l l	į
TILE President	*	FE	550	736 74	45			IANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

## AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information	
Business Name: Barnes Exc. Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 550736745  Address: RO, Box 13384	
Address: P.O. Box 13384  City: Sissanville State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 304-984-172  Fax No.: 304-984-0074 E-mail address: Barnes Exc. (A) Aol. Com	5
Fax No.: 304-984-0074 E-mail address: Baines Exc. (A) AOL. Com	
Part B: Legal Structure	
( Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)	<b></b>
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below	٧.
I, <u>Catherine Barnes</u> , have the express authority to certify that:  (print name)	
Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS i accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Ent OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.	s ity
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorre and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.	et:
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you muprovide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.	ıst
4/7/10 Catherin Barm President  Date Signature Title	
Date Signature True	

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Da	rf	n
r 24	1 t	IJ

Contractor's Business Name: BAINES EXC INC
--

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
-	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

## reportviewer

lcox@osmre.gov	E	imail Report	PDF  XLS		
AVSOFT Report 5	y Entity			12/12/2008 12:46:19 PM	
All OFT's where the	ne selected	entity is liste	d in the Ori	Liz Co)	<
*Entity is 154752			es feet a bide.	Percentage BeginDate EndDate	7
Parent	Description	Ownership	SubEntity	To recited a magnitude	
1547 <b>52</b> Barnes Exc Inc	Owner	Is Owned By	139731 Catherine Jaima Barnes	01/16/2004	
154752 Barnes Exc Inc	President	President	139731 Catherine Jaima Barnes	01/16/2004	
154752 Barnes Exc Inc	Controller	Controller	139733 Robert Barnes	01/16/2004	
154752 Barnes Exc Inc	Secretary	Secretary	152181 Cristie Nutter	01/16/2004	
154752 Barnes Fxc Inc	Treasurer	Treasur <b>e</b> r	152181 Cristie Nutter	01/16/2004	

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

### Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osmrc.gov">https://avss.osmrc.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

# Paint Branch Portals Requisition # DEP14918

Contractor's Bid Sheet

/endors Name:	BAINES	EXC. Inc.
---------------	--------	-----------

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
1.0	1	Mobilization and Demobilization, per lump sum (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 5,600.
2.0	1	Construction Layout, per lump sum (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 2,100.
3.0	1	Quality Control, per lump sum (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 860.
4.1	1	Site Preparation, per lump sum (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 5,600.
4.2	1	Demolition of Bridge Piers (Estimated qty. 42), per lump sum	LS	\$ 5,370.
5.0	1	Sediment Control, per lump sum	LS	\$ 2,500.
6.0	1	Re-Vegetation, per lump sum	LS	\$ 2,000.
8.0	1	Unclassified Excavation, per lump sum	LS	\$ 5,500.
9.1	1	Bat Gate Mine Seal #1 (including splash pad)	10,090.	\$ 10,090.
9.2	1	Bat Gate Mine Seal #2 (including splash pad)	10,090	\$ 10,090.
9.3	1	Bat Gate Mine Seal #3 (including splash pad)	10,090.	\$ 10,090.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·		
			·	
<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		TOTAL		\$ 59,800.

of, a corpo  with its principal office in the City of	igned,, as Principal, and, as Principal, and, as Principal, and, as State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State, (\$) for the payment of which,
of, a corpowith its principal office in the City of	, as Principal, and, as Principal, and, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State, (\$) for the payment of which,
of, a corpowith its principal office in the City of	, as Principal, and, as Principal, and, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State, (\$) for the payment of which,
with its principal office in the City of	ration organized and existing under the laws of the State or, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State(\$) for the payment of which,
Most Virginia as Obligee in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	
all and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
and truly to be made, we jointly and severally blind salestoop, our w	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the epartment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	
nereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agreed impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the waive notice of any such extension.	roos that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in n
IN WITNESS WHEREOF Principal and Surety have hereun	nto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these p	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of, 20	
· ·	
Principal Corporate Seal	
Filicipal corporate deal.	(Name of Principal)
	Ву
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	vide v rediserry
	(Title)
	(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	(Mario or Cardy)
•	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Attomey-in-Fact

(B)

AGENCY RFQ/RFP#

WV State Agency

i) I)

I)

J)

L)

M)

N)

(0)(P)

(Q)

(R)

(U)

(W)

NOTE:

	Bid B	on d
	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
WV State Agency	as Principal, and (F)	(D) , (E) ,
(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and (F)	of <u>(G)</u> ,
	(H) a corporation	organized and existing under the laws
ight comer of page #1) Your Company Name	of the State of (T) with	its principal office in the City of
City, Location of your Company	(I) as Surety, ar	e held and firmly bound unto The State
State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia as Obligee, in the pena	al sum of (K)
Surety Corporate Name	(s) (l) ) for the payr	nent of which, well and truly to be made,
City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors,
State, Location of Surety	currectors and assigns.	
State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above ob	ligation is such that whereas the Principal
City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section	of the Department of Administration
Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached heret	o and made a part hereof to enter into a
bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M	
this line in words.		
Amount of bond in figures	NOW THEREFORE.	
Brief Description of scope of work	(a) If said bid shall be rejected	ed or
Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be accept	ted and the Principal shall enter into a
Month ·	contract in accordance with the bid OI	proposal attached hereto and shall furnish
Year	any other hands and insurance requires	d by the bid or proposal, and shall in all
Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	ather respects perform the agreement (	created by the acceptance of said bid then
Signature of President or Vice	this abligation thall be null and void (	otherwise this obligation shall remain in Juli
President	force and effect. It is expressly under	stood and agreed that the Hability of the
Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunde	er shall, in no event, exceed the penal
Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein sta	ated
Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value receive	ed, hereby stipulates and agrees that the
Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bon-	d shall be in no way impaired or affected by
Surety	any extension of time within which the	ne Obligee may accept such bid: and said
Dated, Power of Attorney with Raise	d Surety does hereby waive notice of a	ny such extension.
Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WILDESS WHEREUE.	Principal and Surety have hereunto set their
bond.	hands and seals and such of incill as	are corporations have caused their corporate
00	seals to be affixed hereto and these p	resents to be signed by their proper officers,
• 1	this (N) day of	<u>(0) , 20 (P)</u>
		(Q)
	Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	(R)	By (S) (Must be President or
		Vice President)
	•	(T) Title
	×11 15	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	(U)	(V)
•	Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
		(1 state of pared)
·	·	
		(W)
	•	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Agency	_
REQ.P.O#DEP14918	

### **BID BOND**

MD with its principal office in the City of Timonium, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the S of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of vivel and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing the DEP14918 Paint Branch Portal Kanawha County - According to Plans and Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby slipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be away impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  The day of April 2010.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Amm.  (Must be President or Vice President or Vice President)	KNO	OW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we, th	e undersigned, Barnes Exc., Inc.
with its principal office in the City of Timonium, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Soft West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of vivel and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, atlached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing the DEP14918 Paint Branch Portal Kanawha County - According to Plans and Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal atlact hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain lorce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be away impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate accused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 7th day of April 2010.  Principal Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company				
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of vivell and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing the Department of Administration and County - According to Plans and Specifications  **NOW THEREFORE,**  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact the part of the said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact the part of the said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact the principal force and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain increa and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no capacity, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be away impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate as a capacity of the president or vice President).  Principal Cor	of	Timonium ,	MD	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing in DEP14918 Paint Branch Portal Kanawha County - According to Plans and Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be away impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporative caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By April , 2010 .  Catherine D. Barnes President or Vice President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)	MD	with its principal of	ffice in the City ofT	imonium, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing the Dep14918 Paint Branch Portal Kanawha County - According to Plans and Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no cancel to the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be away impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  The day of April , 2010 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Arthum, Arkm.  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)	of West Virgi	inia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of Five Percent	of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing the DEP14918 Paint Branch Portal Kanawha County - According to Plans and Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be away impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporative caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 7th day of April , 2010.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By				
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing the DEP14918 Paint Branch Portal Kanawha County - According to Plans and Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be away impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporative caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 7th day of April , 2010.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By	·		·	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing the DEP14918 Paint Branch Portal Kanawha County - According to Plans and Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be away impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporative caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 7th day of April , 2010.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By	The	Condition of the above	obligation is such that whe	reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be a way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporative caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 7th day of April 2010.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Gurrety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company				
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain if force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be it way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporated their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  The day of April , 2010  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Lither Farm  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)	•			
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact thereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain inforce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be it way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate accessed their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 7th day of April 2010.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Album Darm  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal	DEI 14010	71 and Branch Fortas	ranawna County 7.000	ording to Francisch Colonia attention
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact thereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain inforce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be it way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate accessed their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 7th day of April 2010.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Album Darm  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal				
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact thereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain inforce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be a way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate accepted their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  7th day of April 2010  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Album Darm  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal				
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact thereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain inforce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be a way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate accepted their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  7th day of April 2010  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Album Darm  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal		A 1 mm 1 have been been been the print the		
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be it way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate accessed their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this   The day of April 2010 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Where Barnes  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal		•		
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be it way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate accepted their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  7th day of April 2010  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Album Arm  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company	(a)	If said bid shall be reject	ited, or Inted and the Principal shal	I enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be it way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate eaused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 7th day of April 2010.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Catherine D. Barnes President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company	hereto and si	hall furnish any other bot	nds and insurance required	I by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be it way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate as a such a seals to be affixed hereunto and those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this and seals of the proper officers, this are corporated as a seals to be affixed hereunto and those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this are corporated as a seal of the proper officers. The seal of the proper officers of the proper officers of the proper officers of the proper officers.  [Name of Principal]  [Must be President or Vice President]  [Catherine D. Barnes President]  [Title]  [Surety Corporate Seal]  [United States Surety Company]	agreement c	reated by the acceptance	e of said bid, then this oblic	ration shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be it way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporative caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  7th day of April , 2010  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Catherin Barne  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal	force and effe	ect. It is expressly under	rstood and agreed that the	liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate as a seal to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this and seals of them as are corporate as a seal to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this are the seal of the seal o	exceed the p	enal amount of this oblig	jation as nerein stateo.	
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this   7th day of April , 2010 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Catherine B. Barnes President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company	71	County for the value ros	solved hereby etimulates as	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its hond shall be in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 7th day of April 2010.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Catherine D. Barnes President or Vice President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company	anı hərisami vew	Surety, for the value red Lor affected by any exter	served, hereby supulates at nsion of the time within whi	ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Catherin Barnes  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company				
Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Catherin Barnes  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company				
Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Catherin Barne  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company				
Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Catherin Farm  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company	have caused	their corporate seals to		ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
(Name of Principal)  By Catherin Farm  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company	7th da	y of April		
(Name of Principal)  By Catherin Farm  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company				
By Catherin Brann  (Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company	Principal Cor	porate Seal		
(Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company				(Name of Principal)
(Must be President or Vice President)  Catherine D. Barnes President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company				By Catherin Farm
Catherine D. Barnes President (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company				(Must be President or
(Title) Surety Corporate Seal United States Surety Company				Vice President)
Surety Corporate Seal United States Surety Company				Catherine D. Barnes President
office outes outery company				(Title)
office outes outery company	Suratu Carna	voto Seal		
(Name of Surety)	Strety Corpo	nate Star		
				(Name of Surety)
$\mathcal{U}_{1}$				y all
By: Megos Word				By: Myor North
Gregory T. Gordon, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-F				Gregory T. Gordon, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

## AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation, and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey,

Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 25th day of July 2008.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Seals







Rw

Peter W. Carman, Vice President

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

SS:

On this 4th day of December, 2008, before me, Jean Grzymala, a notary public, personally appeared Peter W. Carman, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Maryland that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

PUBLIC

Signature

My commission expires the 15th day of December, 2012

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Baltimore, Maryland this The day of

Corporate Seals

Cavel West Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary









# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WU
COUNTY OF KAN TO-WIT:
I, Robert L. Barnes, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Barnes Exc. Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Barnes Exc. Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
BAINTES EXC.INC. (Company Name)
(Company Name)
By: Robert Bannes
Title: Ceneral ManaGer
Date: 3/22/10
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $22$ day of March $2010$
By Commission axpings in the commission of the c
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Stacle L. Shaffer Wesbanco Bank Inc.
(Seal)  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  NOTARY PUBLIC  Stacle L. Shaffer  Wesbanco Bank Inc.  852 Oakwood Rd.  Charleston, WV 25329  My Commission Expires April 30, 2019  THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. Dep 14918

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE BANNES EXC. Inc. State of West Virginia county of Kanawha Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this <u>a2</u>day of <u>March</u> My Commission expires April 30 NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Stacle L. Shaffer Wesbanco Bank Inc. 852 Oakwood Rd. Charleston, WY 25329 My Commission Expires April 30, 2019 AFFIX SEAL HERE